P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED

KLM TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AMERICAN BROADBAND

6th Revised Sheet No. 3.3 Cancels 5th Revised Sheet No. 3.3 For All Missouri Exchanges Section 3

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF CONCURRENCE

12. Rates and Charges

Issued: June 18, 2021

12.1 KLM Telephone Company

| 12.1.1 <u>Carrie</u> | er Common Line Access Service | р. (| Tariff Section | |
|----------------------|---|-------------------------|-------------------|------------|
| (A) | Intrastate Carrier Common Line Access, per minute | <u>Rate</u> | <u>Reference</u> | |
| | - Originating, Non-Toll Free - Originating, Toll Free Only | \$0.041210 \$0.00000 | 3.6 | (C) (N) |
| | - Terminating | \$0.000000 | 3.6 | , , |
| (B) (C) (D) | | | | |
| 12.1.2 <u>Switc</u> | hed Access Service | | | |
| (A) | <u>Local Transport – Installation</u> <u>Per Entrance Facility</u> | | 6.2(A)(1) | |
| | - Voice Grade Two-Wire | ** | | |
| | - Voice Grade Four-Wire | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS1 | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS3 | ** | | |
| (B) | <u>Local Transport – Premium Access</u> | | | |
| | 1. Entrance Facility | | | |
| | Per Termination | | 6.2(A)(1) | |
| | Voice Grade Two-Wire | ** | | |
| | - Voice Grade Four-Wire | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS1 | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS3 | ** | | |
| | 2. <u>Direct Trunked</u> | | | |
| | <u>Transport</u> | | 6.2(A)(2) | |
| | a. Direct Trunked Facility | | | |
| | Per Mile - Voice Grade Two-Wire | ** | | |
| | - Voice Grade Two-wire - Voice Grade Four-Wire | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS1 | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS3 | ** | | |
| | b. Direct Trunked Termination | | | |
| | Per Termination | | | |
| | - Voice Grade Two-Wire | ** | | |
| | Voice Grade Four-Wire | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS1 | ** | | |
| | - High Capacity DS3 | ** | | |

**The Company concurs with the rates, terms and conditions of JSI's Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37

Effective: July 1, 2021

(C)

(C)

Issued By: Jane Sutherland P.O. Box 112, 208 Ash Street Maitland, MO 64466-0112

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED

KLM TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AMERICAN BROADBAND

8th Revised Sheet No. 3.3.1 Cancels 7th Revised Sheet No. 3.3.1 For All Missouri Exchanges Section 3

ACCESS SERVICE TARIFF CONCURRENCE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

12.1 KLM Telephone Company (Cont'd)

12.1.2 <u>Switched Access Service</u> (Cont'd)

| (B) | <u>Local Transport – Premium Access</u> (Cont'd) | Data | Tariff Section | | | | |
|---|---|------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------|--|--|--|
| | 3. Multiplexing Per Arrangement - DS-1 to Voice - DS-3 to DS-1 | <u>Rate</u> ** ** | <u>Reference</u> 6.2(A)(4) | | | | |
| | 4. Tandem Switched Transport | | | (C) | | | |
| | a. Tandem Switched Facility* Per Originating Access Minute Per Mile Per Terminating Access Minute Per Mile | \$0.000402 ** | 6.2(A)(3)(b) | (C) | | | |
| | b. Tandem Switched Termination* Per Originating Access Minute Per Termination Per Terminating Access Minute Per Termination | \$0.006816 ** | 6.2(A)(3)(c) | (C) | | | |
| | c. <u>Tandem Switching*</u> - Per Originating Access Minute Per Tandem - Per Terminating Access Minute Per Tandem | \$0.0052720 ** | 6.2(A)(3)(a) | (C) | | | |
| | d. <u>Joint Tandem Switched Transport*</u> Per Originating Toll Free Only Access Minute Per Tandem | \$0.001 | | (N) (N) (N) | | | |
| (C) | End Office Premium Access | | | | | | |
| | Local Switching Originating, Non-Toll Free Originating, Toll Free Only terminating | \$0.026700 ** ** | 6.2(B)(1) | (C) (N) | | | |
| | 2. Reserved for Future Use | | | | | | |
| | 3. <u>Information Surcharge</u> (Per 100 Access Minutes) | | 6.2(B)(3) | | | | |
| | - Originating, Non-Toll Free - Originating, Toll Free Only - terminating | \$0.0397 ** ** | | (C) (N) | | | |
| | d Transport rate element applies per tandem to ori ty, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Sv | | | (N) (N) | | | |
| **The Company concurs with the rates, terms and conditions of JSI's Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37 | | | | | | | |

Issued: June 18, 2021 Issued By: Jane Sutherland Effective: July 1, 2021

P.O. Box 112, 208 Ash Street Maitland, MO 64466-0112

P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED

KLM TELEPHONE COMPANY d/b/a AMERICAN BROADBAND

4th Revised Sheet No. 3.3.2 Cancels 3rd Revised Sheet No. 3.3.2 For All Missouri Exchanges Section 3

ACCESS SERVICE

| 10 | D . 1 | C1 | (0 (11) | |
|-----|-----------|---------|----------|--|
| 12. | Rates and | Charges | (Cont d) | |

| 12.1 | KLM | Telen | hone | Compan | v | (Cont'd) | ١ |
|------|-----|-------|------|--------|---|----------|---|
| | | | | | | | |

| 12.1 <u>KLM Telephone Company</u> (Cont'd) | | | | | | | | |
|---|--------|-----------|----------|---------------|---|-------------------------------------|---------------------------------------|-------------------|
| | 12.1.2 | <u>Sw</u> | itched 1 | Access S | Service (Cont'd) | Rate per Access <u>Minute</u> | Tariff Section <u>Reference</u> | |
| | | (D) | m 11.3 | 7 ID DO | STALTE CC | | | |
| | | (D) | (1) | | STN Traffic Switching Originating, per Access Minute - Non-Toll Free - Toll Free Only | ** ** | 2.3.11(E)(1)(a) | (C) (N) |
| | | | | (b) | Terminating, per Access Minute | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(1)(a) | |
| | | | (2) | Inforr | nation Surcharge | | | |
| | | | (2) | (a) | Originating, pe Access Minute - Non-Toll Free - Toll Free Only | ** ** | 2.3.11 (E)(1)(b) | (C) (N) |
| | | | | (b) | Terminating, per Access Minute | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(1)(b) | |
| | | | (3) | Tande (a) | em Switched Transport Tandem Switched Facility* Per Originating Access | | | (C) |
| | | | | | Minute, Per Mile | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(2) | |
| | | | | | Per Terminating Access Minute, Per Mile | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(2) | |
| | | | | (b) | Tandem Switched Termination* Per Originating Access Minute | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(2) | (C) |
| | | | | | Per Terminating Access Minute | ** | 2.3.11 (E)(2) | |
| | | | (4) | Tander (a) | m Switching* Originating, per Access Minute | N/A | 2.3.11(E)(2) | (C) |
| | | | | (b) | Terminating, per Access Minute | N/A | 2.3.11 (E)(2) | |
| | | | (5) | Per O | Tandem Switched Transport* riginating Toll Free Only ss Minute Per Tandem | \$0.001 | | (N) (N) (N) |
| *The Joint Tandem Switched Transport rate element applies per tandem to originating toll free minutes only in lieu of the Tandem Switched Facility, Tandem Switched Termination and Tandem Switching rate elements as of July 1, 2021. | | | | | | (N) (N) | | |
| **The Company concurs with the rates, terms and conditions of JSI's Tariff FCC No. 1 for this element, which can be viewed at https://apps.fcc.gov/etfs/public/lecTariffs.action?idLec=37 | | | | | | (C) (C) | | |

Issued: June 18, 2021 Issued By: Jane Sutherland Effective: July 1, 2021

P.O. Box 112, 208 Ash Street Maitland, MO 64466-0112